Residential and Commercial 4,878,019 6,124,761 (1,246,742) -20%
Transportation and Interruptible 2,218,950 2,279,243 (60,293) -3%

Total Delivered Volume 7,096,969 8,404,004 (1,307,035) -16%

Heating Degree Days (Unofficial) 3,155 4,058 (903) -22%
Total operating revenues for the nine months ended June 30, 2012 compared to the same period last year decreased due to significant reductions
in delivered volumes and lower cost of natural gas more than offsetting an increase in the non-gas base rates and accrual for WNA. Residential
and commercial volumes decreased by 20% from last year�s levels as the total number of heating degree days for the period declined by 22%.
Industrial volumes, which tend to be less weather sensitive than residential and commercial volumes, reflected a decrease of 3% primarily due to
warmer weather and planned cutbacks by a few customers. In addition, declining natural gas commodity prices resulted in an 11% per unit
reduction in the cost of natural gas reflected in cost of sales. Other revenues decreased by 10% due to reduced demand for contract services
during the most recent quarter.

Nine Months Ended
June 30, Increase/

2012 2011 (Decrease) Percentage
Gross Margin
Gas Utilities $ 21,823,003 $ 22,062,667 $ (239,664) -1%
Other 400,524 433,250 (32,726) -8%

Total Gross Margin $ 22,223,527 $ 22,495,917 $ (272,390) -1%

Edgar Filing: RGC RESOURCES INC - Form 10-Q

27

RGC RESOURCES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Regulated natural gas margins from utility operations decreased from the same period last year primarily as a result of significantly less total
natural gas deliveries. Much of the margin lost due to the reduction in volumes delivered was recovered through the triggering of the WNA
mechanism during the period. The Company accrued approximately $1,740,000 in additional revenues during the period to account for the
shortfall in volumetric sales activity attributable to the warmer winter season. The Company also implemented a non-gas base rate increase that